
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 3RD NOVEMBER 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
6th October 2015. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached.  
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein.  
 

M Sage 
388007 

4. HINCHINGBROOKE HEALTH CAMPUS PRESENTATION   
 

 

 Mark Cammies, Estates and Facilities Director, Hinchingbrooke 
Healthcare NHS Trust will give a presentation on the Hinchingbrooke 
Health Campus.  
 

 

5. SPORT AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  
(Pages 19 - 38) 

 

 

 To receive the Sport and Active Lifestyles Annual Report 2014/15. 
 

J Wisely 
388049 

 

6. AFFORDABLE HOUSING WORKING GROUP REPORT   
 

 

 The Affordable Housing Working Group Report is to be presented to 
the Panel (To Follow). 
 

D Buckridge 
388065 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL STRUCTURE  (Pages 39 - 
48) 

 

 

 Daniel Buckridge, Policy, Performance & Transformation Manager is 
to update the Panel on the new scrutiny panel structure. 
 

D Buckridge 
388065 

8. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 49 - 50)  



 
 
 To consider the work programmes of the Economic and 

Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
388008 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities and scrutinise decisions 
taken since the last meeting as set out in the Decision Digest. 
 

A Green 
388008 

 (a) Work Programme  (Pages 51 - 56) 
 

 

  The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) Work 
Programme. 
 

 

 (b) Decision Digest  (Pages 57 - 62) 
 

 

  To view the 159th edition of the Decision Digest. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 26th day of October 2015  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or person in (2)(b) above) 

has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a beneficial interest (above the specified level) in the shares of any body which has a 

place of business or land in the Council's area. 
 
 Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 



 
 (4) If a Member has a non-statutory disclosable interest then you are required to declare that 

interest, but may remain to discuss and vote providing you do not breach the overall 
Nolan principles. 

 
 (5) A
[...]
 facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected. 

 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 388008/e-
mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 



 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 6th October 
2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D Brown, R Fuller, T Hayward, 

Mrs P A Jordan and P Kadewere. 
   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors M Francis, 
Mrs R E Mathews, D J Mead, M C Oliver and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

 

33. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 1st September 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

34. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S Criswell declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Agenda Item 4 as a non-executive member of the Hunts Forum 
Board.   
 

35. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
October 2015 to 31st January 2016.  
 

36. VOLUNTARY FUNDING UPDATE PRESENTATIONS   
 

 Six voluntary and community sector organisations in receipt of three 
year funding awards (Strategic Grants) from the Council each gave 
ten minute presentations to the Panel, with a further ten minutes 
allocated for questions from Members to each organisation’s 
representatives. 
 
The Head of Community provided the Panel with a brief introduction 
to the process for awarding Strategic Grants, concentrating on the 
following key points:  
 

 The current Strategic Grants were allocated for a three year 
period from 1st April 2013 to 30th March 2016. 

 The Council’s budget for voluntary and community sector 
funding should be considered in line with the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy to ensure the sector is not 
disproportionately affected. 

 The presentations would inform Members about what each of 
the organisations have delivered, how they consider they have 
assisted HDC in addressing its corporate objectives and what 

5

Agenda Item 1



they consider their future challenges to be. 

 Further reports will be presented to the Panel in advance of 
the Council setting its budget for 2016/17 in February 2016. 

 An application process for future grant funding will be opened 
once the budget available for this has been confirmed for 
2016/17. 

 
Care Network 
 
The Chief Officer and the Development Officer of Care Network 
presented to the Panel. Care Network received a Strategic Grant of 
£10,000 in 2015/16 and the presentation covered the following points: 
 
What has been delivered: 
 

 Supportin
[...]
he reasons some users prefer this 
option. 
 
The Panel queried the relationship between funding provided by area 
and the numbers of clients assisted. Huntingdonshire pays the 
highest grant to the Bureau yet less clients are supported within the 
district.  The Panel were informed that there are twice as many 
volunteers in Huntingdonshire, creating higher costs in training and 
travel, and that the geographical extent of the Huntingdonshire area is 
larger with offices in Huntingdon and St Neots. Written answers to this 
question and the question of how much of the grant goes towards the 
whole organisation’s management costs were requested. 
 
Closing remarks 
 
Members of the Panel thanked the representatives from each 
organisation for their attendance and for the information provided. 
 
The Head of Community re-iterated that the budget available for 
future voluntary and community sector grant funding will not be 
finalised until February 2016. Members stated that they would expect 
an application process for this but expressed some concern about 
timescales for those organisations with funding arrangements due to 
finish in March 2016. The Head of Community will bring a further 
report to an upcoming meeting of the Panel. 
 

37. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Environmental Well-Being.  
 

38. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting. It was noted that the review of elderly patient care at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital was on hold as this was linked to ongoing 
Care Quality Commission activity. 
 

39. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 158th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted by 
the Panel. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

12



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 21 October 2015 
For Period: 1 November 2015 to 29 February 2016 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council 3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon  PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor R C Carter - Executive Councillor for Operations & Environment 5 The Paddock 
Bluntisham 
Huntingdon  PE28 3NR 
 
Tel:  07986 325637        E-mail:  Robin.Carter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Councillor S Cawley - Executive Councillor for Organisational Change & Development 6 Levers Water 
Huntingdon PE29 6TH      
 
Tel:  01480  435188          E-mail:  Stephen.Cawley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning & Housing 4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  PE28 9EH  
 
Tel:  01480 469814 E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

13

A
genda Item

 3



 

 

Councillor J A Gray   - Executive Councillor for Resources Vine Cottage 
2 Station Row 
Catworth  
Huntingdon   PE28 0PE 
 
Tel:  01480 861941         E-mail:  Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor R Harrison  - Executive Councillor for Strategic Economic Development & Legal 55 Bushmead Road 
Eaton Socon 
St Neots 
PE19 8GC 
 
Tel: 01480 406664             Email:  Roger.Harrison@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor R Howe - Deputy Executive Leader of the Council with responsibility for 
Commercial Activities  

The Old Barn 
High Street 
Upwood 
Huntingdon  PE26 2QE 
 
Tel:  01487 814393 E-mail:  Robin.Howe@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor D M Tysoe - Executive Councillor for Customer Services Grove Cottage  
Maltings Lane 
Ellington 
Huntingdon  PE28 OAA   
 
Tel:  01480 388310 E-mail:  Darren.Tysoe@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

 

Notice is hereby given of: 
 

 Key 
[...]
rne Physical Activity Officer (part-time)

The team are supported by a small number of Impressions Fitness Consultants, one variable hours 

Physical Activity Officer and Gym Buddy volunteers.

Danielle Sancaster Sport Development Officer

Danielle is supported by a small number of Outreach Coaches (variable hours) and 30 Health Walk 

volunteers.

SPORT, DASH & DISABILITY SPORT TEAM

EXERCISE REFERRAL & CARDIAC REHABILITATION TEAM

HEALTH WALKS & RIGHT START TEAM

37



www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/activelifestyles

activelifestyles@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

facebook.com/DASHsport twitter.com/  DASHsport
38



Private 
Key Decision – No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Overview and Scrutiny Panel Structure 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny (Social Well-being) Panel, 

   3 November 2015 
Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Well-being) Panel, 
   5 November 2015 
Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well-being) Panel, 
   10 November 2015 

  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Jason Ablewhite, Executive Leader 
 
Report by: Daniel Buckridge, Policy, Performance & Transformation 

Manager (Scrutiny) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
As proposed at the Scrutiny Away Day in February 2015, the structure of the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny panels has been reviewed and alternative 
arrangements have been explored. The Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the current 
Overview and Scrutiny panels have considered a number of options, including the 
status quo, and have agreed on a preferred structure. 
 
This option would create three new panels - ‘Finance and Performance’, ‘Economy 
and Growth’ and ‘Communities and Customers’ to replace the existing panels. This 
structure is seen as a better fit to the organisation’s strategic priorities than the 
current structure as it is aligned to and consistent with the Corporate Plan and should 
help balance the workload of Members involved. Amendments to the Constitution to 
create the new structure would also introduce greater flexibility and encourage more 
joint working between panels. 
 
While the Cabinet workplan would continue to be followed in general, the 
Chairmen/Vice-Chairmen propose that Cabinet items should be reviewed to 
determine whether there is benefit in having them on a panel’s agenda. They intend 
to create sufficient capacity for each panel to support two Task and Finish Groups 
each year. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
Members are invited to: 

 endorse Option 2 as a new structure for Overview and Scrutiny panels, and 

 request that amendments to the Constitution to allow the new structure to be adopted 
be referred to Corporate Governance Panel and full Council meetings in December. 

 

 
 

39

Agenda Item 7



 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 At the Scrutiny Away Day in February 2015, the current structure of Overview 

and Scrutiny panels was questioned. With recent changes to portfolio 
responsibilities of Cabinet Members, the remit and alignment of panels may 
not support the best possible opportunity for effective overview and scrutiny. 

 
1.2 Members of Cabinet and the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Overview 

and Scrutiny panels have considered a range of options for a new structure. 
With general consensus in support of a single option, the Chairmen and Vice-
Chairman have met with senior officers to explore how this could work in 
practice and are in agreement that a proposal to implement their preferred 
new structure should be considered by all three panels. If supported, changes 
to the Constitution will be required and can be submitted to Corporate 
Governance Panel and Council in December for approval. The changes can 
then be incorporated into the Constitution Review which is currently being 
progressed and are set out at Appendix A of this report. 

 
2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 Three different options were considered. Each of these proposed a total of 

three panels to include a ‘Finance and Performance’ panel. Option 1 proposed 
that this panel should be accompanied by ‘Delivery’ and ‘Services’ panels to 
reflect the Corporate Director responsibilities. Option 2 proposed ‘Economy 
and Growth’ and ‘Communities and Customers’ panels to align with the 
strategic priorities in the Corporate Plan and Option 3 proposed ‘Internal’ and 
‘External’ panels. 

 
3. VIEWS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY CHAIRMEN AND VICE-CHAIRMEN 
 
3.1 The Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen are in unanimous agreement that Option 2 

is their preferred option, as shown below: 
 

Economy 
and Growth 

Communities 
and Customers 

Finance 
and Performance 

Links to Corporate Plan 
Strategic Priorities: 
‘A strong local economy’ 
‘Enabling sustainable growth’ 

Links to Corporate Plan Strategic 
Priorities: 
‘Working with our communities’ 
‘Ensuring we are a customer 
focussed and service led Council’ 
(the ‘To ensure customer 
engagement drives service 
priorities and improvement’ 
objective) 

Links to Corporate Plan 
Strategic Priorities: 
‘Ensuring we are a customer 
focussed and service led 
Council’ 
(the ‘To become more business-
like and efficient in the way we 
deliver services’ objective) 

 
3.2 This option is considered to have the clearest links to the Corporate Plan’s 

strategic priorities and objectives, as indicated above. 
 
3.3 The balance of items to panels and the impact of this on workload and the 

frequency of meetings have been carefully considered when reviewing options 
for a new structure. It is expected that the preferred option would result in a 
more balanced workload for the panels and their Members than the current 
structure. It is expected that most of the reports to the Finance and 
Performance Panel would be submitted on a quarterly cycle in line with 
business reporting processes but the quarterly reports are likely to generate 
additional items as needs are identified for more in-depth reviews and there 
would be other items to be considered by this panel throughout the year. 

40

[...]
h the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen to 
establish agenda plans for the new panels. 

42



6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The proposed change to the Constitution will need to be considered by the 

Corporate Governance Panel and then approved by full Council. Less 
prescriptive definitions of the panels and their remits would allow greater 
flexibility without further changes to the Constitution being required so the 
changes could be implemented in time for the new year. 

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  
7.1 Amendments to the Overview and Scrutiny panel structure would need to be 

accompanied by clear communication with Members, officers, partners and 
residents in announcing the changes. This would present a good opportunity 
to raise awareness of the role of overview and scrutiny at the District Council. 

 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 Members are invited to: 

 endorse Option 2 as a new structure for Overview and Scrutiny panels, 
and 

 request that amendments to the Constitution to allow the new structure 
to be adopted be tabled for Corporate Governance Panel and full 
Council meetings in December. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
Daniel Buckridge, Policy, Performance & Transformation Manager (Scrutiny) 
(01480) 388065 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 – Proposed changes to Constitution 

ARTICLE 6 - 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

1. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS  
 

Current wording: 

 

The Council will appoint the Overview and Scrutiny Panels set out in the left hand column of 
the table below to discharge the functions conferred by Section 21 of the Local Government 
Act 2000 in relation to the matters set out in the right hand column of the same table. 
 
 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

SCOPE 
EXECUTIVE 
PORTFOLIO 

SOCIAL 
WELL-BEING 

Private sector housing 
 

Strategic 
Planning and 
Housing  
 
 
 
 

Disabled facilities grants  
Homelessness  
Housing grants  
Housing register/nominations  
 
Home 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 3rd November 
2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D Brown, M Francis, R Fuller, 

T Hayward, P Kadewere, D J Mead, 
M C Oliver and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs P A Jordan and Mrs R E Mathews. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J Ablewhite, D Dew, R Harrison, 

R Howe and J Morris. 
 
 

40. URGENT ITEM - CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH 
COMMITTEE   

 
 Due to the imminent meeting of Cambridgeshire Council’s Health 

Committee, the Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the 
following urgent item in accordance with Section 100B (3) and (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. Having been informed that 
Councillor Mrs R Mathews was unwell and had decided to step down 
from her external appointments, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that Councillor D Brown be appointed to the Cambridgeshire 
County Council Health Committee for the ensuing Municipal 
Year; and 

b) that Councillor Mrs D Reynolds should remain as the 
substitute. 

 

41. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th October 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S J Criswell declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in 
Minute Number 45 by virtue of his Membership of Cambridgeshire 
County Council. 
 
Councillor D Brown declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 
Number 44 as a Member of the Council of Governors at the 
Cambridge University Hospitals. 
 

43. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 



 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
November 2015 to 29th February 2016. 
 

44. HINCHINGBROOKE HEALTH CAMPUS PRESENTATION   
 

 Mr M Cammies, Estates and Facilities Director, Trust Board, 
Hinchingbrooke Healthcare NHS Trust presented the Hinchingbrooke 
Health Campus Development Plans to the Panel. Mr Cammies 
informed the Panel that the current site was 40 acres in size with the 
potential for development on an additional 12 acres of land currently 
owned by Cambridgeshire Constabulary. Members were informed 
that up to 2012 there was a lack of investment in Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital infrastructure, however since then £20m had been invested 
in the site including patient facing areas. 
 
A number of development plans have been proposed, including: the 
building of staff residencies, medical student accommodation, the 
creation of a dementia and elderly care village, a health and well-
being facility, private patient unit, support function building and a GP 
Surgery. In addition, the plan is to rationalise the size of the acute 
hospital element in order to have these additional care facilities. 
 
In summary, Mr Cammies highlighted the following points: 
 

 The Hinchingbrooke site was of strategic and locational 
importance for patients in the Cambridgeshire Health system; 

 the demographic data profile clearly showed a need for 
investment in Older People’s services and facilities; 

 Hinchingbrooke needed to adapt for future Health needs and 
to be economically sustainable; 

 the site offers great opportunities for innovative models of 
care; 

 the Health Campus opportunity has already showed the 
potential of various public bodies working together in a more 
collective and cohesive way; and 

 this fits in with many of the national objectives and initiatives 
recently announced from the NHS England Chief Executive, 
Lord Carter and the Department of Health. 

 
The Panel asked a question in relation to the aim of reducing the size 
of the acute hospital and what services will be reduced. In response, 
Mr Cammies stated that there was no agreement on what acute 
services would be impacted, although he confirmed bed numbers 
would be reduced. It was hoped that by focussing on specific acute 
services, the hospital would be in a form that was more sustainable. 
 
A Member followed up by asking why Hinchingbrooke was reducing 
bed numbers when Huntingdonshire was a growing District. The 
Panel heard how the Treatment Centre was currently running at 65% 
capacity so there was room for efficiencies. The Panel continued to 
question whether the ageing population would have an impact on the 
number of beds in use. Mr Cammies responded by advising the Panel 
that the Trust and the patients themselves, did not want elderly 
people in acute beds where possible, but rather a different type of bed 
more suited to their clinical and social needs. 



 
Following a question regarding the location of a GP surgery at 
Hinchingbrooke, Mr Cammies stated that the idea was in response to 
a suggestion from GPs, where they are reviewing “GP at scale” 
options. 
 
In response to a question, the Panel were advised that the Trust was 
not in an ongoing partnership with the developers of the new 
residential development, but have had significant input with regards to 
the quality of the design of the buildings.  
 
The Chairman requested that Mr Cammies provide regular updates to 
the Panel as and when progress was made. 
 

45. SPORT AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15   
 

 With the benefit of an introduction by the Deputy Executive Leader of 
the Council with responsibility for Commercial Activities, Councillor R 
Howe, the Sport and Active Lifestyles Manager introduced the Sport 
and Active Lifestyles (SALT) Annual Report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) to the Panel. 
 
The Panel, had been informed that in addition to 10 paid members of 
staff SALT used 50 part time volunteers to help deliver the service. 
The cost of SALT was £1.50 per head per annum. The Panel noted 
that even though the service carried out positive work there was still 
room for improvement as adult obesity in the District was above the 
national average and childhood obesity was at the national average. 
The year 2014/15 was the highest achieving in terms of attendance 
and the service continues to achieve high levels of customer 
satisfaction. 
 
In response to a question about referrals, the Sport and Active 
Lifestyles Manager confirmed that the service received referrals from 
a wide variety of sources and these are managed by SALT with the 
desire to convert customers to One Leisure members. 
 
The Panel highlighted their concerns of the changing financial 
circumstances at Cambridgeshire County Council resulting in funding 
withdrawn from SALT and the subsequent impact on service. 
Members were advised that funding had not been withdrawn at the 
time of the meeting and SALT would be able to continue to offer a 
free Exercise Referral service for the ensuing year. However, if 
funding was withdrawn the service would in all probability revert to a 
chargeable service. 
 
The Panel was informed in response to questions regarding the lack 
of identity SALT would raise its profile in the wider community by 
launching a communications campaign. The introduction of 
clothing/merchandise for some activities had the advantage of 
increasing income and advertising the service. 
 
A Member highlighted their concern about the level of physical 
inactivity and questioned if SALT had given thought to introducing a 
cycling programme. In response, the Panel was advised that SALT 
had considered cycling as the activity and already included this in 
their servicer provision. 



 

46. AFFORDABLE HOUSING WORKING GROUP REPORT   
 

 The Affordable Housing Working Group Report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) was presented to the Panel. Members 
were informed that the Working Group had covered everything within 
their remit and made recommendations in Item 6.2 of the report (as 
listed below): 
 

 The Council should actively promote the provision of 
affordable housing on exception sites to town and parish 
councils. 

 Where a parish council does not support an exceptions site, 
the Council should continue to fulfil its duty to meet identified 
affordable housing need. 

 A systematic assessment should be carried out of all land to 
identify potential sites for affordable housing to then be 
matched to needs (strategic housing land availability 
assessment). 

 The threshold for developments on which affordable housing 
can be sought should be lowered from 15 to 10. 

 
The Chairman of the Working Group, Councillor Fuller, gave the 
Panel more background detail on the recommendations. Members 
were informed that the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
identified a need for a further 8,000 affordable houses in 
Huntingdonshire over the Local Plan period however as almost two 
thirds of those on the Housing Register are in bands C and D/D* it 
was highly unlikely that Huntingdonshire would need to build 8,000 
affordable houses. 
 
The Working Group believed that rural exception sites was one way 
of providing affordable housing required within the villages for local 
residents. 
 
The Working Group considered Community Land Trusts as promoted 
in East Cambridgeshire. However, the Working Group believed that 
this was not appropriate for Huntingdonshire as it would involve the 
input of a high level of resource for little progression. In conclusion the 
Working Group believed that the Council was doing well in providing 
affordable housing. 
 
A Member was concerned that the second recommendation was too 
‘dictatorial’ and should be written in a way which wasn’t dictatorial. In 
response the Panel was told that exception sites are put forward by 
the local community and only progressed where the Council had 
identified a need and there are residents on the Housing Register 
who requires the housing. The second recommendation was 
designed to capture those Parish Councils who despite identifying the 
site and the need for the site decide to withdraw from the process. 
 
The Panel identified that the affordable housing threshold the Working 
Group proposed appeared to be different to Government policy. The 
reference to Government policy stated that on-site affordable housing 
can be sought on developments over 10 homes meaning on 
developments sized 11 homes and above. The Working Group had 
suggested that affordable housing provision should be sought on 



developments sized 10 homes and above. Members were told that 
this would be clarified before the recommendations go forward to 
Cabinet for consideration. It has since been confirmed that the 
Government had proposed a policy restricting on-site provision to 
sites of 10 homes and above but this has been quashed in the courts, 
subject to the Government appealing. The Cabinet report submitted 
reflects the current position. 
 
In response to a question the Panel was informed that there are some 
villages where rural exception sites are not required. In villages where 
there was a demand Members can play a crucial role by finding out 
who owns which pieces of land and persuading residents that 
affordable housing is required. 
 
One Member explained that there needs to be more information about 
affordable housing. In the Member’s home village there was 5,000 
residents but only 33 houses was social rented, although there was a 
further 153 social rented bungalows or flats. In addition, around eight 
social rented houses had been sold under the right to buy since 2000, 
with only one new social rented house built in replacement. In 
response, the Panel were told that education amongst Members was 
important in helping to find and secure affordable housing sites. The 
Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to endorse the Working Group’s findings and the 
recommended actions in 6.2 for consideration by the Cabinet. 

 

47. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL STRUCTURE   
 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), a proposed new Overview and Scrutiny Panel Structure was 
presented to the Panel. At the Scrutiny Away Day in February 2015, 
the structure of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panels had been 
reviewed and alternative arrangements had been explored. The Panel 
was asked to endorse Option 2 which included the following: 
 

 Replace the ‘Social Well-Being’ Panel with a scrutiny panel 
focussing on ‘Communities and Customers’ 

 Replace the ‘Economic Well-Being’ Panel with a scrutiny 
panel focussing on ‘Finance and Performance’ 

 Replace the ‘Environmental Well-Being’ Panel with a scrutiny 
panel focussing on ‘Economy and Growth’ 

 
The Panel was informed that the option was considered to have the 
clearest links to the Corporate Plan’s strategic priorities and 
objectives. It was also expected that the preferred option would result 
in a more balanced workload for the Panels with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman meeting regularly to agenda plan. It was anticipated 
that once the option had been reviewed by Corporate Governance 
Panel and Council the change would be implemented in January 
2016 with the membership of each panel remaining until Annual 
Council. 
  
Members were told that the Chairmen of the Panels were keen to see 
greater use of the Task and Finish Groups with two new Task and 



Finish Groups proposed. The first would investigate Cambridgeshire 
County Council Budget Cuts and how this would affect 
Huntingdonshire and where could the Council may be able to act to 
preserve services. The second group would investigate Registered 
Social Providers and the challenges faced by them in the future. 
  
A Member was concerned that when the meetings are reconstituted 
then Council would have to reaffirm the membership and re-elect the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman. The Policy, Performance and 
Transformation Manager (Scrutiny) confirmed that clarification would 
be sought before the report moves onto Corporate Governance 
Panel. 
  
The Panel asked about assessing the skills and strengths of each 
Member to ensure that they would be on the correct panel in order to 
maximise their skills. The Managing Director had indicated that a 
skills audit would be useful to carry out. The Panel, 
  
RESOLVED 
  
to 
 

a) endorse Option 2 as a new structure for Overview and 
Scrutiny panels, 

b) request that amendments to the Constitution to allow the new 
structure to be adopted to referred to Corporate Governance 
Panel and full Council meetings in December. 

c) appoint Councillors Brown, Criswell, Francis, Hayward and 
Kadewere to the County Council Cuts Task and Finish Group. 

d) appoint Councillors Fuller, Kadewere, Oliver and Mrs 
Reynolds to the Registered Social Providers Task and Finish 
Group. 

 

48. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Environment Well-Being. 
 

49. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) Work 
Programme 
 
With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting. The Panel asked to receive the statistics on the number 
young men aged 16 to 23 who had been receiving treatment for a 
mental health issue. 
 
Decision Digest 
 
The 159th Edition of the Decision Digest was received by the Panel. 
In so doing, the Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 



 
that the Decision Digest not be submitted to the Panel with the 
Agenda at future meetings. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


